

Misc Ex 40 of 2021

Order dated 22.05.2024

Today is fixed for hearing i/d necessary order.

Petitioner has filed hazira.

OP has prayed for time for lawyer's personal ground.

On perusal it appears that the vokatnama of OP was accepted by Ld. Lawyer Pritam Ghosh on 23.11.2021 and thereafter by Ld. Advocate Rohit Das on 07.12.2023 but the adjournment has been prayed on the ground of illness of Ld. Advocate namely Indranil Bose.

Advocate Rohit Das is present before this court on behalf of the OP.

The time prayer on behalf of the OP is hereby rejected and the record is taken up for hearing.

On perusal of the record it appears that the petitioner filed three petitions dated 29.08.2023, 11.09.2023 and 07.12.2023 and prayed for arrear of maintenance for the period from December, 2022 to August 2023 for 09 months (Rs. 12,500/- per month), from January, 2020 to February 2021 amounting Rs. 1.75 lakh and April, 2021 to November 2023 amounting Rs. 4 lakh respectively. There is mismatch in the total amount of the arrear maintenance amount claimed by the petitioner.

The petitioner is hereby directed to file a fresh petition claiming the whole arrear amount pending till this month i.e. May, 2024.

Fix 11.06.2024 for filing of fresh petition by the petitioner.

Dictated and correct by me
Sd/-
Judicial Magistrate,
1st Court, Howrah

Sd/-
(Disha Barai)
(JO Code WB01420)
Judicial Magistrate,
1st Court, Howrah